The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.9, 8.0, and 6.9 percent for SERS, TRS, and JRS respectively.  The
projection of cash flows used to determine the SERS, TRS, and JRS discount rates assumed employee contributions will be made at the
current contribution rate and that  contributions from the State will be made at actuarially determined rates in future years.  Based on
those assumptions, SERS, TRS, and JRS pension plans’ fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future
benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied
to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate
The following presents the net pension liability of the State, calculated using the discount rates of 6.9, 8.0 and 6.9 percent for SERS,
TRS, and JRS, as well as what the State’s net pension liabilities would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-
point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate (amounts in millions):

1% Current 1%
Decrease in Discount Increase in

Rate Rate Rate
SERS Net Pension Liability 24,368$   21,071$   16,963$
TRS Net Pension Liability 16,901$   13,502$   10,629$
JRS Net Pension Liability 269$   238$   183$

c.  GASB Statement 68 Employer Reporting
Employer Contributions
The following table presents the primary government’s and component units’ contributions recognized by the pension plans at the
reporting date June 30, 2018 (amounts in thousands):

SERS TRS JRS Total

Primary Government 1,425,153$   1,271,033$   25,458$   2,721,644$
Component Units 17,900   -   -   17,900
Total Employer Contributions 1,443,053$   1,271,033$   25,458$   2,739,544$

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions
As of the measurement date June 30, 2017, the primary government and component units reported net pension liabilities for the
following plans administered by the State as follows (amounts in thousands):

Primary Component
Government Units

Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability
   State Employees' Retirement System 20,826,368$   244,547$
Net Pension Liability
   Teachers' Retirement System 13,502,320   -
   Judicial Retirement System 237,800   -

[…]

using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current discount rate (amounts in
thousands):

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
in Discount Rate Rate in Discount Rate

2.68% 3.68% 4.68%

SEOPEBP:

Primary Government Net OPEB Liability 19,866,141$   17,115,654$   14,887,173$
Component Units Net OPEB Liability 286,607   246,926   214,776

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
in Discount Rate Rate in Discount Rate

2.56% 3.56% 4.56%

RTHP Net OPEB Liability 4,188,346$   3,475,344$   2,914,719$

SEOPEBP

RTHP

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates
The following presents the net OPEB liability of the State, as well as what the State’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated
using healthcare cost trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rate
(amounts in thousands):

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
in Trend Rates Rate (3.68%) in Trend Rates

SEOPEBP:
   Primary Government Net OPEB Liablity 14,708,789$   17,115,654$   20,164,835$
   Component Untis Net OPEB Liability 212,202   246,926   290,916

1% 1%
Decrease Current Increase

RTHP Net OPEB Liability 2,861,462$   3,475,344$   4,301,861$

RTHP

SEOPEBP

 c. GASB Statement 75 Employer Reporting
Employer Contributions
The following table presents the primary government’s and component units’ contributions recognized by the OPEB plans at the
reporting date June 30, 2018 (amounts in thousands):

SEOPEBP RTHP Total

Primary Government 792,401$   19,199$   811,600$
Component Units 9,492   -   9,492
Total Employer Contributions 801,893$   19,199$   821,092$

76

Notes to the Financial Statements   State of Connecticut   June 30, 2018
OOPEB Liabilities, OPEB Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Other Post Employees Benefits
As of the measurement date June 30, 2017, the primary government and component units reported net OPEB liabilities for the
following plans administered by the State as follows (amounts in thousands):

Primary Component
Government Units

Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability
   State Employees' OPEB Plan 17,115,654$   246,926$
Net OPEB Liability
   Retired Teachers' Health Plan 3,475,344   -
   Total Net OPEB Liability 20,590,998$   246,926$